                                  Response to Comments
                           Long-Term Gas Violation Standards

Comments received are listed in this document.  Comments are identified as follows:

· By letter (A, B, C, etc.) for each commenter (see end for list of commenters), and

· By number (1, 2, 3, etc.) for each successive comment.

Example: Comment B.3 is the third comment submitted by commenter B.

45-DAY COMMENT PERIOD

November 5, 2004 – December 22, 2004


Section 21685(d)
Comment A.1

There is a lack of clarity in 21685(d).   This subdivision could be interpreted to require all of the provisions of the paragraphs (e.g. 1-9) to be fully complete and met in order for a site to be in compliance for permit concurrence.
Response A.1

This is an incorrect interpretation of these regulations and would negate the need for them.  Staff proposes to add language to the Statement of Reasons to the effect that compliance with the enforcement order applies only to those portions of the order where the timeline has passed or upcoming timelines that can be reasonably determined will not be met in the near future.  Clearly the operator only needs to be in compliance with the applicable portions of the compliance schedule that are in effect at the time of the permit determination by the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB).  No change is needed in the regulations.
Section 21685(d)(1)(B)
Comment B.1
To be consistent with 27 CCR § 20925(a)(2), the text should read “The facility s compliance boundary for landfill decomposition gas migration shall be at or near the permitted facility boundary or other alternate boundary within the permitted facility boundary approved by the EA”. The default line of compliance is the property boundary line.
Response B.1

Under Subtitle D the compliance point must always be at or internal to the facility property boundary and never outside it.  Existing wording is consistent with Subtitle D and should be retained.  No change is needed in the regulations.
Section 21685(d)(2)
No comments

Section 21685(d)(3)

Comment B.2
Include text for reporting to the enforcement agency (EA) results of monthly monitoring within xx days of the monitoring event.
Response B.2
The LEA can require the reporting period in a notice and order (N&O), compliance letter, etc.  Staff believes the reporting period needs to be flexible for case-by-case situations, so staff concludes no change needed.
Section 21685(d)(4)

Comment B.3
What is the appropriate form of an EA’s determination that landfill gas (LFG) does not constitute an imminent and substantial threat to public health and safety or the environment? Also, will there be any time requirements for the EA to make such a determination?
Response B.3
Staff will add language to the Statement of Reasons to the effect that the determination can be part of the permit application package, a letter notice or part of a N&O.  The timeline will be the same as for the permit application package.  No change is needed in the regulations.
Section 21685(d)(5)

Comment B.4
This sub-section indirectly (and unreasonably) requires the EA to be well versed in the design, air-permitting and construction of corrective measures for LFG off-site migration in order to make an educated decision on whether compliance can be achieved within 90 days or not. If CIWMB insists on including this sub-section, would the requirement be automatically satisfied when the EA approves a Corrective Action Plan wherein an implementation schedule shows a total of more than 90 days from EA’s approval date?

Response B.4
Making this determination on the part of a local enforcement agency (LEA) is one of the four core requirements of the long-term gas violation practice.  LEAs have effectively been making this determination over the past ten years.  Therefore staff disagrees with the comment.  Staff can add language to the Statement of Reasons to the effect that the CIWMB can provide assistance on this determination if asked.  No change is needed in the regulations.
Section 21685(d)(6)(C)
Comment C.1
This new requirement would significantly infringe on and overlap with LEA authority.

It conflicts with PRC 43101(c)(8) which states “The board’s primary role in regard to permitting and compliance shall be to provide technical assistance and ongoing training and support to local enforcement agencies, to ensure local enforcement agencies performance in complying with state minimum standards and to review permits and other documents submitted by local enforcement agencies for Board concurrence or approval.”  

Response C.1

Because we are dealing with permit concurrence, review and comment by the Board on the enforcement order is appropriate as part of its “primary role” in the permit review process.  It is important to note that these regulations only apply to the relatively rare situation of a landfill applying for a permit revision that also has an existing long-term gas violation.  The Board directed staff to include this concept.  Staff concludes that no change is needed, but it will clarify in the Statement of Reasons that failure of the IWMB to review and comment after receipt of a draft order will not constitute a reason to deny issuance of the permit.  No change is needed in the regulations.
Section 21685(d)(7)

No comments

Section 21685(d)(8) 

Comment B.5
Sub-sections (d)(8)(A), (B) & (C) repeat EA and CIWMB’s authorities under existing regulations (PRC § 45011, 14 CCR § 18084(d) &18350), No need to be repetitive. The first sentence in sub-section (d)(8) is sufficient for the stated purpose of the proposed regulations.

Response B.5
The repetition is intended to put all parts in one place for these limited use regulations (1-3 sites per year), thereby making their use easier.  Staff concludes no change is needed.

Section 21685(d)(8)(A) 

Comment C.2
Revise Subsection 21685(d)(8)(A) to read: “(A) If the operator fails to comply with the enforcement order, the EA shall, as necessary and appropriate take additional enforcement action pursuant to 14CCR 18804.”

Response C.2
This comment reflects an incorrect interpretation of this section.  The proposed regulations require that the facility be subject to and in compliance with an enforcement order.  Without such an order in place, the facility would not qualify to apply for a permit revision under section 21685(b)(8).  The proposed regulations mention as possible further enforcement actions the assessment of administrative civil liabilities (ACL) or EA action to abate the state minimum standards (SMS) violations directly as two possible further enforcement actions if the operator is not complying with the enforcement order.  The regulations, as written, do not preclude the issuance of a revised enforcement order with a new time schedule - if that is the appropriate action.  That is why the regulation includes the terminology "as necessary and appropriate." Staff will revise the wording to further clarify that the listed enforcement actions were optional and not mandatory.

Comment D.1

The regulations should provide some degree of flexi​bil​ity that allows the EA to modify an enforcement order as may be needed.  The ESJPA requests that subpara​graph (iii) be added so that subdivision 21685(d)(8)(A) would read as follows:  “Modify the enforcement order provided that the operator is making rea​so​n​able and good faith progress to implement required control measures and provided that any such modifications pose no increased risk to public health or safety.”

Response D.1

Staff agrees that some flexibility is needed but notes that the regulations, as written, do not preclude the issuance of a revised enforcement order with a new time schedule - if that is the appropriate action.  That is why the regulation includes the terminology "as necessary and appropriate."  Staff will revise the wording to further clarify that the listed enforcement actions were optional and not mandatory.

Section 21685(d)(9)

Comment B.6
It would be better if the facility operator submit to the EA and CIWMB for their review and approval the investigations findings report prior to submitting solid waste facility permit revision application. In case the EA and/or CIWMB disagree with any or all of the report conclusions/recommendations, the facility operator should be notified to rectify the problem prior to officially submitting the SWFP revision application to avoid having it rejected by the EA or not concurred with by CIWMB.
Response B.6
The owner/operators may object on the grounds that there is a greater chance that their permit will be denied.  However, the regulation as written does not preclude an operator from submitting the investigation findings prior to the permit application.  No change is needed.
Comment D.2
As written, proposed requirements in this section are confusing and seem to be unnecessarily onerous and over reaching—particularly in cases where acquisition of buffer zone property is clearly a reasonable and beneficial alternative method of compliance.  Note further that all proposed boundary expansions will also be subject to California Environmental Quality Act  (CEQA) review.  Current regulatory language, as proposed, would unnecessarily impose redundant impact analyses.

Response D.2
This was one of the regulatory concepts that the Board directed staff to include.  The Board has legal authority to include such a requirement.  The commenter is correct in that CEQA review should investigate the possible impacts and proposed feasible mitigation measures.  If that is done, those CEQA results could be the same as the impact analysis required by the regulations.  A second impact analysis would not be necessary or required.  Staff will add language to the Statement of Reasons that this could be complied with through the CEQA process and therefore fulfill the requirement.  No change is needed in the regulations.
Section 21685(d)(9)(A)

Comment B.7
Subsection (d)(9)(A); Typographical error in “The investigations or analyses and shall evaluate.

Response B.7
Staff agrees that this is a typo and will make the change.
Section 21685(d)(9)(A)(ii)
Comment B.8
While we understand the reason for requiring assessment of potential impacts to air and water quality, it is not clear what role can the EA play and under what authority (in the context of SWFP revision) if the assessment concludes potential adverse impacts.
Response B.8
It is the operator that is required to conduct "investigations and analysis respecting landfill decomposition gases at the facility".  This must be done "prior to the submittal of the permit application to the EA".  The investigations or analyses (by the operator not the EA) must evaluate "whether the proposed expansion may cause potential impacts to water quality and air quality or other impacts outside the jurisdiction of the EA".   The Board directed staff to include this concept.  The Board has legal authority to include such a requirement.   The EA is not enforcing other agencies’ standards but is just documenting that the operator has investigated possible impacts and is mitigating them as feasible.  This is similar to the EA determining that the solid waste facility is included in the CIWMP.  Staff will add wording to the Statement of Reasons to clarify that the LEA is not enforcing another agency’s criteria.
Comment C.3
Subsection 21865(d)(9)(A)(ii) is in conflict with the PRC and requires the operator to provide information that is not relevant to the solid waste facility permit.  Each agency is responsible for addressing its own concerns at a landfill with long-term gas violations, CIWMB regulations must not infringe on or overlap with the authority of other agencies.  Recommendation:  Delete subsection 21685(d)(9)(A)(ii)
Response C.3
Same response as for comment B.8 above.
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15-DAY COMMENT PERIOD

April 7, 2005 – April 22, 2005
No comments were received pertaining to the limited changes for review during the 15-day comment period.   
A letter was received from commenter A that restated comment C.3 made during the 45-day comment period.  Another letter was received from commenter B asking the CIWMB to “adhere closely to the statues and streamline the permit process where possible to enable compliance with long-term gas violations”.  Finally an email was received from commenter C stating the “Orange County LEA has no further comments on these proposed changes”. 
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